CUCAFIFERE2023 KFERTAVFRLE— L IEAREETHADIREANDER

+o A
505 )
RS AR S ) N g A g0 s

R ESHF 2T AN 15 D TR P2

20236 A 30H

TFEBEKRE
AHEREFE
Bl 7t I F—VAFEE—F



プレゼンターのノート
プレゼンテーションのノート
*I am Noriko Saito from Chiba University of Commerce. It is an honor for us to make presentation here. 
*Our research theme is “Development of Social Indicators to evaluate USR activities”. Like CSR for business entities, universities also need to fulfil social responsibilities, which is University Social Responsibility.


i EA=L:p

&£ V) BWEHREATRD A IE

SD

-+ THE Impact Ranking (KEDEY fHH& %

7

GsDEH = h w31 L 7= [E= R

BIrslEum EEZEXL T

HETRSE

GP

F (F&i& _L/i\éﬁ &

PFaa+

EBATZ [ENTHEREE]
. I) -1 —

* =R

BB LER—ILT 4 VTR

WORLD

- [HESSSS

UNIVERSITY
RANKINGS

X)) |

IATBUEAN) OERNKRIGERBRREA

(2022

—ZH ﬂ:i’\:zot 1))

=ZUF 74 F > vwIL s =7
o=k R—ILT 4T X

AERT
@%bWE
- BRD 3=

AEHT4D)


プレゼンターのノート
プレゼンテーションのノート
*Universities are required to develop human resources who can tackle sustainability issues. Universities are required to respond diversified needs of stakeholders such as…
*Our university, CUC, started President Project since 2017 to be sustainable and socially responsible university. 


[ BNT-HEmESE| D [ BNT-HEmES| D

HER L RREHAR W&twli
DRTAVHRILE— (SH) OBEEE  DFHFA > E2—D0O_R—J (2N 5
QFE &R 77 3 Q% & IEATE DB D T
BMERE B A EBER DNER - B
W FIER (- BEFEE-EH @SDGsD R T—ILADBEHAD

FRE HW V) $#H A
A NF X ®Y R 7EEE (AN —t%1Y71) (K&

®BEMICE>TOERERE-YTY  @SHE OXEHE
(DSHABER-&SHE DEEH Y HE T
aNCE

®CEQ - CFO - CSuOAyt-y miB#
Q@ HAR = 51iE @D—I\V/7

OFtREZEZL ZD-DDMEERZED [OESGT —% 7 v 7 % 2=
CEOXvwvt— |



プレゼンターのノート
プレゼンテーションのノート
*Universities are required to develop human resources who can tackle sustainability issues. Universities are required to respond diversified needs of stakeholders such as…
*Our university, CUC, started President Project since 2017 to be sustainable and socially responsible university. 


ESGT

— A

wEER - Tl

Percentage of female

workers in executive
mananeamant nncitinns

Boundary

T RERH
Ricoh Co., Lid. &4

Ricoh Group (Japan) &IL—2(EMA)

FY2018
201953HH

FY201

9

20205F3FH

FY2020
20215305

FY2021

20225E3HH

Unn FY2018 | FY2019 | FY2020 | FY2021

Ftu:uh Co., Ltd.

Amount of charitable donations

Eapba S o

Hours spent for social contribution

activities
HEDH B EEISEERE

Total contributions to society

HEariEsI TR

- SI..II]SI[IIEFIEE in Japan

| EEE R

Cwverseas subsidiaries
_ﬁﬂﬂﬂi!ﬁ#i

Ricoh Group Global (total)

SIL—FF0—10LET

B

Ricoh Co., Ltd.

Subsidiaries in Japan
EfMELT

Overseas subsidiaries

Er R

Ricoh Group Global (total)
IIN—=2200—) UL Et

Ricoh Co., Lid.

| stk

Subsidiaries in Japan

| EEEE R

Cwverseas subsidiaries
_ﬁﬂﬂﬂi!ﬁ#i

Ricoh Group Global (total)
| A= (F0O—10LET

million yen
[=hals

hour
B S

million yen
[=hals

107

;

28

142
1,737
2,896
15,929
20,562
124
22

149
295

’IM
21

64

201
4,728
11,784
37,049
53,560

145

/3

313
531

35

56

169
4,564
5,931
78,065
88,559
140

59

403
602

19

67

170
4,053
8,950
66,651
79,654
103

57

388
548


プレゼンターのノート
プレゼンテーションのノート
*This is the summary of research done by the 2nd team. 
*By the comparative study on the integrated reports of companies, we found out that the ESG data pages/book are beneficial to show the progress with quantitative and qualitative data. It is an easy-to-understand tool for SHs to understand the improvement/deterioration. 
*The CUC self-check sheet can be a tool to evaluate and disclose the degree of improvement by collecting data every year.


WLBBEEERIE®EA - AIAKER (GO (#) D]

2019 8 2020 EH 2021 8

- £ | Bt | o | 2 | B | &t | s | ®E | @
=R EHE
B FUmES (A | | | | | |
Cinad 151 A0 111 135 28 107 150 46 104
W I IC R EE
=T B i F = 154 104 50 132 a1 51 140 1010 49
WLrfmEm . . . . . .
T oA B A 145 1 144 141 1 140 126 0 126
FELmA ' 13| 1 12| 7 2 5| n 0 4
. - . | . | | .
Rk : 5% 1000%| - 345%| 1000% - 46.0%| 100.0%
SHTETOEE (B0 00 - 16| 365, - | 12 a7z - | 13 364
mEE | 503% 1000%| 90.0% 1000%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0% 100.0%| 100.0%
TR 100.0% | 100.0%| 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%| 100.0% - 100.0% | 100.0%
TOEOWIEESEE | | | | | | |
. o ERiS - # A& (A)
RDZRT =7 B : d 2| 5 | 6 2 3| 5 3 2
Y271 Y74 mr _ 2 o 2 1| 0 1] 2 1
747 yp20p2| Ewemsss | . . . oo o oo o
I hefed 68 29 39 55 22 33 43 19 24
HSUT 4 FHEE 2 - | - ] 1 - - 23 - ;
UZLwiatkl | ws - - o - - 153 - .



- IR DM S RIE

) JLD%&%%/\@&@%
NRDHOLND, 5 :

- ITUVT VT 1 DFE

) o J - REAR (C LR A e Rt S HIFEIE
DMEIL
[SHUDH il:} [ e } (DAESGETE TS ¢ R0

BRI uﬁéo LN T)

=3



プレゼンターのノート
プレゼンテーションのノート
*The research project convinced us that continuous review of indicators and reflecting them in the integrated report is required to enhance the cycle.�*Now we would like to point out the further challenges for universities. Universities need to define materialities in the field of education and research. The guidelines such as IIRC and GRI are mainly for business entities but not for universities, so we need to explore and establish comparable social indicators over time, based on the university's founding principles. 


<FESZENH>

Noriko Saito, Takako Hashimoto and Aoi Okudera (2023) "Development of Social Indicators to
Evaluate USR Activities" Proceedings, the 42nd Annual Conference of the International Association
for Impact Assessment (IAIA 2023), https://conferences.iaia.org/2023/uploads/edited-
presentations/38_%20Saito_%20Development_of Social_Indicators.pdf

EREIC T - BARET - BEFZE - 2t - TR (2022) [ REDOHAZRIEE(University Social
Responsibility: USR)&E) % &1l - & 570 DFEREDO < Y —SDGEMICMAIT T | REEEZR
[SDGs& AF-BRIFXIILF—=100% KFDHkE] CUCHHR— b, pp. 108-147

<FESEYAS >

konFEzE K—L~R— https://www.ajinomoto.co.jp/

A 84Efr R—L~_—  https://www.hitachi.co.jp/

FHEEEE F~—L~R— https://www.itochu.co.jp/ja/

=ZUFI7a4F vl =7 HR—L~_—=2 https://www.mufg.ip/
JoI—brFR—IT4 VTR HK—L~_— https://recruit-holdings.com/ja/
Va—2oIL—7 R—L~_— https://www.ricoh.co.jp/

Times Higher Education (THE) “University Impact Ranking 2022”
https://www.timeshighereducation.com/impactrankings

BB LFR—ILT 4 TR H—L~R— https://www.tokiomarinehd.com/



https://www.ajinomoto.co.jp/
https://www.hitachi.co.jp/
https://www.itochu.co.jp/ja/
https://www.mufg.jp/
https://recruit-holdings.com/ja/
https://www.ricoh.co.jp/
https://www.timeshighereducation.com/impactrankings
https://www.tokiomarinehd.com/

	【第2報告】�本学統合報告書と企業の統合報告書�比較研究からの示唆
	スライド番号 2
	スライド番号 3
	スライド番号 4
	スライド番号 5
	スライド番号 6
	スライド番号 7

