

CUC公開講座2023 大学とステイクホルダー:統合報告書でみる大学への信頼

(第2報告)

本学統合報告書と企業の統合報告書比較研究からの示唆



2023年6月30日

千葉商科大学 人間社会学部 齊藤紀子ゼミナール4年生一同



研究目的

より良い情報開示の方法

・・・THE Impact Ranking(大学の取り組みを SDGsの観点から評価した国際ランキング)に おける順位向上を意図して



研究対象

GPIF (年金積立金管理運用独立行政法人) の国内株式運用期間が選んだ「優れた統合報告書」 (2022年2月発表より)

- ・リコー
- ・東京海上ホールディングス
- ・三菱UFJフィナンシャル・グループ
- ・リクルートホールディングス

- 日立製作所
- ・伊藤忠商事
- ・味の素

(合計7社)



「優れた統合報告書」の 特徴的な記載内容

- ①ステイクホルダー (SH) の明記
- ②客観的な評価
- ③価値創造
- ④財務情報(四半期·単年度·複数 年度
- ⑤ガバナンス
- ⑥自社にとっての重要課題・マテリアリティ
- ⑦強み
- ⑧ESGデータブックでの取り組み 開示
- ⑨将来展望とそのための施策を語る CEOメッセージ

「優れた統合報告書」の 作成上の工夫

- ①デザインを一つのページに収める
- ②財務と非財務の紐づけ
- ③社外取締役の内訳・経歴
- ④SDGsの各ゴールへの自社への 取り組み
- ⑤リスク管理(サイバーセキュリティ)体制
- ⑥SHとの対話
- ⑦SH明記・各SHとの関わり方まで 示す
- ⑧CEO・CFO・CSuOメッセージの掲載
- ⑨中期経営計画のロードマップ
- ⑩ESGデータブックを別に作成



ESGデータ: ©定量的・定性

	Boundary 対象範囲		Unit 単位	FY2018 2019年3月期	FY2019 2020年3月期	FY2020 2021年3月期	FY2021 2022年3月期
Percentage of female	Ricoh Co., Ltd. 単体	V		2.2	2.8	3.7	3.6
workers in executive	Ricoh Group (Japan) グループ(国内)	☑	%	2.1	2.6	3.3	3.4

	Boundary 対象範囲	Unit 単位	FY2018 2019年3月期	FY2019 2020年3月期	FY2020 2021年3月期	FY2021 2022年3月期
	Ricoh Co., Ltd. 単体		107	114	78	84
Amount of charitable donations	Subsidiaries in Japan 国内関連会社	million yen	7	21	35	19
寄付金額の実績	Overseas subsidiaries 海外関連会社	百万円	28	64	56	67
	Ricoh Group Global (total) グルーフ(グローバル)計		142	201	169	170
	Ricoh Co., Ltd. 単体		1,737	4,728	4,564	4,053
Hours spent for social contribution	Subsidiaries in Japan 国内関連会社	hour	2,896	11,784	5,931	8,950
activities 社員の社会貢献活動実施時間	Overseas subsidiaries 海外関連会社	時間	15,929	37,049	78,065	66,651
	Ricoh Group Global (total) グルーフ(グローバル)計		20,562	53,560	88,559	79,654
	Ricoh Co., Ltd. 単体		124	145	140	103
Total contributions to society	Subsidiaries in Japan 国内関連会社	million yen	22	73	59	57
社会貢献総支出金額	Overseas subsidiaries 海外関連会社	百万円	149	313	403	388
	Ricoh Group Global (total) グルーフ(グローバル)計		295	531	602	548

WLB 関連制度の活用・利用状況【味の素(株)のみ】

			2019 年度				2020 年度		2021 年度			
			全体	男性	女性	全体	男性	女性	全体	男性	女性	
_	育児(木職制度										
	取	得・利用者数 (人)										
		育児休職	151	40	111	135	28	107	150	46	104	
		当該年度に育児休職 を取得する権利を取 得した従業員数	154	104	50	132	81	51	149	100	49	
		育児短時間勤務	145	1	144	141	1	140	126	0	126	
		子供看護休暇	13	1	12	7	2	5	4	0	4	
	取	得率										
		育児休職	-	38.5%	100.0%	-	34.5%	100.0%	-	46.0%	100.0%	
	育	休取得平均日数 (日)	-	16	365	-	12	372	-	13	364	
	復	職率	99.3%	100.0%	99.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	
	定	善率	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	-	100.0%	100.0%	
	そのf	他のWLB関連制度										
,0	取	得・利用者数(人)										
		看護休暇	7	2	5	6	3	3	5	3	2	
		看護休職	2	0	2	1	0	1	2	1	1	
2		看護短時間勤務	-	-	-	0	0	0	0	0	0	
_		有給休暇積立保存 制度	68	29	39	55	22	33	43	19	24	
		ポランティア休暇	42	-	-	1	-	-	23	-	_	
		リフレッシュ休暇	105	-	-	101	-	-	153	-	-	

味の素グループ サステナヒ゛リティ テ゛ータフ゛ック2022 より



本研究で得られた示唆

大学の社会 的責任 (USR)活動

改善

活動評価

SHとのコミュニ ケーション

情報開示

- ・指標の継続的な見直し
- ・統合報告書への反映が求められる。今後:
- マテリアリティの特定 (とくに教育研究)
- ・長期的に比較可能な社会的指標の確立

(中期経営計画ではなく、大学の 建学の精神に基づいて)

<主要参考文献>

- Noriko Saito, Takako Hashimoto and Aoi Okudera (2023) "Development of Social Indicators to Evaluate USR Activities" Proceedings, the 42nd Annual Conference of the International Association for Impact Assessment (IAIA 2023), https://conferences.iaia.org/2023/uploads/editedpresentations/38_%20Saito_%20Development_of_Social_Indicators.pdf
- 齊藤紀子・橋本隆子・奥寺葵・杉本卓也・安藤崇(2022)「大学の社会的責任(University Social Responsibility: USR)活動を評価・改善するための指標づくり-SDGs達成に向けて」、原科幸彦編『SDGsと大学-自然エネルギー100%大学の挑戦』CUCサポート、pp. 108-147

<主要参考サイト>

- 味の素 ホームページ <u>https://www.ajinomoto.co.jp/</u>
- 日立製作所 ホームページ <u>https://www.hitachi.co.jp/</u>
- 伊藤忠商事 ホームページ <u>https://www.itochu.co.jp/ja/</u>
- 三菱UFJフィナンシャル・グループ ホームページ https://www.mufg.jp/
- リクルートホールディングス ホームページ https://recruit-holdings.com/ja/
- リコーグループ ホームページ https://www.ricoh.co.jp/
- Times Higher Education (THE) "University Impact Ranking 2022" https://www.timeshighereducation.com/impactrankings
- 東京海上ホールディングス ホームページ https://www.tokiomarinehd.com/